The net loss of J.Bridge for the year 2007 was mainly caused by the fall in the prices of
the shares of invested companies.

Major Terms of the Sale Warrants

Number : 60,000

Consideration

: JPY299,999,000 (equivalent to approximately HK$21 million)

Issue price of each
Warrant

:

JPY4,999.98 (equivalent to approximately HK$343)

Status

: Unlisted

Exercise Price : the amount equivalent to 90% (rounding up any figures after the
decimal point) of the average of the daily closing price of
J.Bridge Shares for a 5 consecutive trading days ending on and
including the first Friday and third Friday of every calendar
month, subject to customary price adjustment mechanism
applicable to stock warrants

Conversion ratio : one Warrant to 1,000 J.Bridge Shares

Exercise period : exercisable until 2nd July, 2012

The exercise of the Sale Warrants is at the discretion of the Company.  Assuming full
exercise of the Sale Warrants and the 10,000 Warrants currently held by the Vendor, the
shareholding structure of J.Bridge will be as follows:

Shareholders Immediately prior to

full exercise
Immediately following

full exercise
 No. of shares % No. of shares %
Company - 0.00 60,000,000 36.39
Vendor 10,000,000 10.54 20,000,000 12.13
Others 84,863,629 89.46 84,863,629 51.48
Total 94,863,629 100.00 164,863,629 100.00

Shareholders of J.Bridge, other than the Vendor, are independent third parties of the
Company.

 4

Reasons for and Benefit of the Proposed Acquisition

The Warrants represent a good opportunity to the Company to acquire interests of a
Japanese listed company.  The option premium of effectively less than JPY5 (equivalent
to approximately HK$0.3) per J. Bridge Share, at an adjustable exercise price of 90% to
the market price within the range of JPY45 (equivalent to approximately HK$3) and 85
(equivalent to approximately HK$6) is particularly attractive to the Company.

The most recent exercise price was JPY59 (equivalent to approximately HK$4) and each